## 900225672 06/13/2012

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
M&M Manufacturing, LLC		106/08/2012	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: VERMONT

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Sutherland Welles Ltd.
Street Address:	P. O. Box 180
City:	North Hyde Park
State/Country:	VERMONT
Postal Code:	05665
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: VERMONT

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1700074	SUTHERLAND WELLES LTD.

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: 9196883781

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 919 683 5514

Email: emailboxtm@oliveandolive.com

Correspondent Name: Susan Freya Olive, Olive & Olive, P.A.

Address Line 1: 500 Memorial Street

Address Line 4: Durham, NORTH CAROLINA 27701

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	WEFZ1901
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Vedia Jones-Richardson
Signature:	/Vedia Jones-Richardson/

TRADEMARK REEL: 004801 FRAME: 0141 **JP \$40.00 1700074** 

900225672

Date:	06/13/2012
Total Attachments: 3 source=20120613 assig doc#page1.tif source=20120613 assig doc#page2.tif source=20120613 assig doc#page3.tif	

TRADEMARK REEL: 004801 FRAME: 0142

#### CONFIRMING ASSIGNMENT OF MARK

WHEREAS, M&M MANUFACTURING, LLC, a validly organized and existing Limited Liability Company organized under the laws of the State of Vermont ("M&M"), has adopted and through its affiliate Sutherland Welles Ltd., a validly organized and existing corporation organized under the laws of the State of Vermont, used a certain mark (the "Mark"), more particularly described below:

Mark Registration Issued

SUTHERLAND WELLES LTD U.S. Registration No. 1,700,074 July 14, 1992

WHEREAS, M&M MANUFACTURING, LLC was a member managed limited liability company and all business and affairs of the company were conducted and managed by the members;

WHEREAS, on June 13, 2008 M&M terminated and ceased doing business;

WHEREAS, M&M Manufacturing, LLC was prepared to distribute all of its assets upon the dissolution of the company;

WHEREAS, the Members of M&M Manufacturing, LLC were as follows:

- Mary J. Goderwis, 5575 Route 100 North, North Hyde Park, Vermont 05665
- Frank S. Welles, 5575 Route 100 North, North Hyde Park, Vermont 05665

WHEREAS, M&M Manufacturing, LLC, through its surviving Members, affirms that all of the company's debts have been paid pursuant to the requirement of 11 V.S.A. 3106;

WHEREAS, Pursuant to the State of Vermont's Statute any assets of the company are distributable to the Members upon its dissolution;

WHEREAS, the Members thus have become the owners of the Mark and have continued the ongoing use of the Mark through Sutherland Welles Ltd.; and

WHEREAS, Sutherland Welles Ltd. has been desirous of acquiring said mark(s) and any and all registration(s) thereof; and the Members desire to transfer ownership of the same to Sutherland Welles Ltd.;

NOW, THEREFORE, Mary Goderwis and Frank Welles, the said former Members of M&M, in consideration of ONE DOLLAR (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration paid by Sutherland Welles Ltd., the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, do hereby assign unto the said Sutherland Welles Ltd., a Vermont corporation, all right, title and interest in and to the said Mark, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the mark, and the above identified registration thereof, effective as of and from the date first indicated below.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004801 FRAME: 0143

	Ву:	Karil Reibeld Frank S. Welles, Member	ر
	Date:	Frank S. Welles, Member KARIL REIBOLD, power of 6/5/12	f attorney age
STATE OF VERMONT New Hampshir VILLAGE OF Rockingham Coun	FR.		
Karil Riebold On this 5th day of June	0	20 <u>12</u> , before me personally app	peared
Frank S. Welles, the person who signed this instruction free act, and that he was authorized so to sign.	ument, w	ho acknowledged that he signed i	t as a
Fank S. Welks JILLIAN M. PROVENCHER, Notary Public		MM D	
My Commission Expires August 24, 2016	Notar	Public	the -
My commission expires 8,24,2016	o.		

SIGNED:

2 CONFIRMING ASSIGNMENT OF MARK

TRADEMARK REEL: 004801 FRAME: 0144

	•
	By: Mary Goderiurs Mary Goderwis, Member
	Date: June 8, 2012
STATE OF VERMONT VILLAGE OF	•
	, 20/2, before me personally appeared trument, who acknowledged that she signed it as a
	Notary Public Notary Public
My commission expires 2 110 115,	

SIGNED:

3 CONFIRMING ASSIGNMENT OF MARK

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004801 FRAME: 0145

**RECORDED: 06/13/2012**